

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CEDAR RAPIDS DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 14-CR-00116-LRR
)	
v.)	
)	
WILLIAM B. AOSSEY, JR.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO ADJUDICATE THE GOVERNMENT’S MISBRANDING ALLEGATIONS 1

A. Meat Misbranding Allegations Predicated Upon False or Misleading Labeling Are Assigned to the Secretary of Agriculture, Not the U.S. District Court 1

B. The Federal Meat Inspection Act and the Packers & Stockyards Act Function as an Integrated Statutory and Regulatory Framework..... 7

1. The Federal Meat Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 674 and 607(e), Limits District Court Jurisdiction Over Meat Misbranding Charges. 7

2. The Secretary, Subject to Judicial Review in the Court of Appeals, Possesses Unfettered Prosecutorial Discretion...... 9

(i) The Secretary Possesses Exclusive Prosecutorial Discretion 10

(ii) The Secretary’s Exclusive Prosecutorial Authority Necessarily Extends to 18 U.S.C. 1001..... 12

(iii) The Secretary Previously Exercised its Prosecutorial Authority..... 13

C. The Indictment Calls on This Court To Make Factual Findings Due To Be Made By the Secretary of Agriculture, Under His Authority To Provide Penalties For Misbranding. 15

II. THE INDICTMENT DENIES DEFENDANT PROCEDURAL RIGHTS AND IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE CHARGES AGAINST THE DEFENDANT..... 17

A. The Indictment Is Defective Because The Prosecution Failed To Follow The Procedures Necessary To Prosecute The Defendant. 17

B. Certain of The Alleged Overt Acts of Making or Using False Statements and Documents Fall Outside the Statute of Limitations...... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brougham v. Blanton Mfg. Co.,
249 U.S. 495 (1919)..... 5, 8

Community Nutrition Institute v. Block,
749 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 6

Couvertier v. Gil Bonar,
173 F.3d 450 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 11

Dean Rubber Mfg. Co. v. U.S.,
356 F.2d 161 (8th Cir. 1966) 11

Dickerson v. Zurko,
527 U.S. 150 (1999)..... 5

Elgin v. Dept. of Treasury,
132 S.Ct. 2126 (2012)..... 4

Lockerty v. Phillips,
319 U.S. 1019 (1943)..... 3

In Re World Wide Citrus,
50 Agric. Dec. 319 (USDA 1991) 5

Star-Kist Samoa, Inc. v. The M/V Conquest,
3 Am. Samoa 2d 25 (1986).....3

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 3, 6

United Corporation v. Federal Trade Commission,
110 F.2d 473 (4th Cir. 1940) 5

United States v. 449 Cases Containing Tomatoe Paste
212 F.2d 567(2d Cir. 1954)..... 11

United States v. Corrick,
298 U.S. 435 (1936)..... 4

United States v. Great American Veal, Inc.,
57 Agric. Dec. 504 (USDA 1998) 8

United States v. Henderson-Durand,
985 F.2d 970 (8th Cir. 1993) 18

<i>United States v. Jorgensen</i> , 144 F.3d 550 (8th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>United States v. Richmond</i> , 700 F.2d 1183 (8th Cir. 1983)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Rikard</i> , 552 F.2d 153 (5th Cir. 1977)	11
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984).....	12
<i>United States v. Seher</i> , 562 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United States v. White Horse</i> , 316 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2003)	3

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	3, 6, 7, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3282.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 981.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 982.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	15, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	12, 15
21 U.S.C § 610.....	12, 15
21 U.S.C. § 336.....	10
21 U.S.C. § 392.....	6
21 U.S.C. § 601.....	1, 2, 7, 8

21 U.S.C. § 602.....	8
21 U.S.C. § 604.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 606.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 607.....	4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 17
21 U.S.C. § 608.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 610.....	2, 12, 13, 15
21 U.S.C. § 611.....	13, 15
21 U.S.C. § 671.....	5, 13
21 U.S.C. § 674.....	1, 3, 6, 7, 10
21 U.S.C. § 676.....	10, 11, 13, 14
21 U.S.C. § 853.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2461.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 982.....	17
5 U.S.C. § 558.....	9, 18
7 U.S.C. § 181.....	5
7 U.S.C. § 191.....	8
7 U.S.C. § 193.....	9, 10
7 U.S.C. § 194.....	9, 10
7 U.S.C. § 195.....	10
7 U.S.C. § 608.....	5

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 12	6
---	---

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 1.131	4
------------------------	---

7 C.F.R. § 1.133	9, 14, 17, 18
7 C.F.R. § 1.147	9
9 C.F.R. § 335.1	4, 9, 17
9 C.F.R. § 335.40	10, 18
9 C.F.R. § 350.6	9, 13, 14
9 C.F.R. § 350.6	9, 12, 13
9 C.F.R. § 355.40	5, 18
9 C.F.R. § 500.1 et seq.	9
9 C.F.R. § 550.2(c)	14
Other Authorities	
Fed. Proc., L. Ed. 34:9	14
